The Commission and the representatives indicated as alleged victims, the 
specific next of kin of those allegedly disappeared persons and of Mrs. Maria Lúcia 
Petit da Silva. Nevertheless, there are differing situations related to the 
identification of the next of kin as alleged victims in the present case, namely: a) 
133 (one hundred and thirty three) persons were indicated as alleged victims in 
the report on the merits and in the application of the Commission; b) 107 (one 
hundred and seven) persons were included as alleged victims for the first time in 
the application, and c) 40 (forty) persons were mentioned for the first time in 
such condition in a list attached to the brief of pleadings and motions.  

78. Brazil affirmed to be in agreement with the Court’s criteria regarding the

[...]

in jurisdiction of the Special Commission.92 As of issuance of this Judgment, the 
State informed that it has compensated the next of kin of 58 disappeared persons 
of the Guerrilha do Araguaia indicated as alleged victims in the present case, for 
a total of R$ 6,531,345.00 (equivalent to six million, five hundred and thirty one 
thousand, three hundred and forty five reales, equivalent to US$ 3,772,000.00 
(three million, seven hundred and seventy-two thousand dollars of the United 
States of America).93 

4. Search and identification of the bodily remains  

94. Between 1980 and 2006 thirteen expeditions were made to the region of 
Araguaia by the next of kin of the victims, the Special Commission, the